
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Date & Time - Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Policy Development Panel:

Councillors: J R Astill, J Avery, F Biggadike, M D Booth, H Drury, R A Gibson, M Hasan, 
J L King, J D McLean (Vice-Chairman), P A Redgate, J L Reynolds, G R D Rudkin, S-
A Slade, E J Sneath, S C Walsh and A R Woolf (Chairman)

Substitute members on the Policy Development Panel may be appointed only from 
members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual meetings.

Quorum: 6

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   16 September 2019



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following 
meetings:

a)  Policy Development Panel - 25 June 2019 (copy enclosed). (Pages 
5 - 12)

b)  Joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel - 16 July 2019 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
13 - 16)

3. Declaration of Interests. - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4. Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5. Tracking of recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet to 
reports of the Panel.  

6. Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel 

7. Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy 
enclosed).  

(Pages 
17 - 24)

8. Policy Register - To note the current Policy Register (copy enclosed).

A verbal update on the status of the Asset Management Strategy will be 
provided to the Panel by the Housing Manager Landlord.

(Pages 
25 - 30)

9. Addressing Long Term Empty Homes - To update members on the 
current position of Empty Homes, work undertaken and the future 
development of an Empty Homes Strategy (report of the Executive 
Director Place enclosed).

(Pages 
31 - 34)

10. Community Infrastructure Levy - Position statement to be provided by 
the Planning and Building Control Manager on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy, in order that the Panel can make a decision on 
whether or not to proceed with a Task Group.

11. Policy Development Panel Work Programme - To consider the Work 
Programme of the Policy Development Panel (report of the Executive 
Manager Governance enclosed)

(Pages 
35 - 40)



12. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  

13. To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

14. Honorarium Policy - To consider the Honorarium Policy (report of the HR 
Manager enclosed).

(Pages 
41 - 50)



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 25 June 2019 at 6.30 
pm.

PRESENT

A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)

J R Astill
F Biggadike
R A Gibson

M Hasan
J L King
P A Redgate

J L Reynolds
G R D Rudkin
S C Walsh

In Attendance:  The Place Manager, the Housing Landlord Services Manager, the 
Environmental Protection Manager and the Lead Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J Avery, 
M D Booth, H Drury, A M Newton, S-A Slade and E J Sneath 

Action By
1. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Policy 
Development Panel held on 5 March 2019.

AGREED:

That the minutes be signed as a correct record.

2. JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel.

AGREED:

That the minutes be agreed as a correct record.

3. JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

Consideration was given to the Joint Performance Monitoring 
Panel and Policy Development Panel meeting held on 9 January 
2019.

Councillors were informed that when the minutes had been 
considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel on 20th March 
2019, Councillors had asked for clarification regarding one of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.a)



- 2 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 25 June 
2019

bullet points on the leisure contract.  Clarification had been given 
with the following additional wording which had been agreed by 
the Performance Monitoring Panel:

The five year contract in the current facilities met short term 
needs whilst a position around future requirements was assessed.  
This would include taking into account the current facilities. 

This clarification was circulated to members of the Panel.

AGREED:

That subject to the above inclusion, the minutes be signed as a 
correct record.

4. JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Joint Performance 
Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel meeting held on 
12 February 2019.

AGREED:

That the minutes be signed as a correct record.

5. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6.

7. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no tracking of recommendations.

8. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were no items referred from the Performance Monitoring 
Panel.

9. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan dated 17 June 
2019.

Page 6



- 3 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 25 June 
2019

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted.

10. POLICY REGISTER 

The Panel gave consideration to the Policy Register dated 14 
June 2019.

AGREED:

That the Policy Register be noted.

11. REVIEW OF HMO LICENSING POLICY 

The Housing Services Manager provided an update on the review 
of the Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) Licensing Policy.

The Panel noted that in October 2018, in light of new legislation, 
the Council had agreed to increase the HMO licensing fee to 
£540.  Since then 33 properties had been licensed. There were 
30 properties against which the Council was considering taking 
enforcement action. Partnership working with the police and fire 
brigade was being undertaken.

A Councillor highlighted that sometimes the refuse arrangements 
in HMOs caused problems and asked how the Council dealt with 
that? It was noted that refuse collection was picked up as part of 
the process.  If a HMO was licensed then it would have to meet 
certain criteria at inspection.

Working with other authorities would continue, as required by 
legislation.  Councillors would be informed of how regularly 
meetings with other local authorities took place.

Members of the Committee discussed the Councillors’ role in 
intelligence gathering about HMOs.  Which houses were 
registered as HMOs was a matter of public information. 
Councillors would be directed to where this information could be 
found.

It was agreed that a further update would be provided at the 
meeting on 6 November 2019.

AGREED:

That the update on the review of the HMP Licensing Policy be 

PS 

CM, PS 

Page 7



- 4 -

POLICY DEVELOPME
[...]
ere was anecdotal  evidence that 
contaminated objects were buried.  The Environmental Protection 
Manager stated that the site was on a list of sites of potential 
concern.  If the site was used in the future then the Council would 
get involved, but there needed to be the potential for significant 
harm, for example the  contamination of controlled waters.  If 
there was no risk then it was unlikely that the Council would get 
involved.

Councillors asked what a ‘special’ site was. It was noted that the 
Council did not know of any contaminated areas that affected 
‘special’ sites, and that the definition would be circulated to 
Councillors. 

With regards to audit of the strategy, there was no external 
process but it was subject to internal audit.

Councillors praised the strategy for being easy to understand and 
noted that, as set out in legislation, the consultees would be 
neighbouring local authorities, the Environment Agency, Natural 

RB 

Page 9



- 6 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 25 June 
2019

England, Fire and Rescue and other relevant bodies.  There 
would be a six week consultation period.

AGREED:

That the Panel commends the draft Contaminated Land Strategy 
for consultation.

13. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel considered a report by the Executive Manager – 
Governance setting out the work programme of the Panel.  The 
work programme consisted of two sections, the first setting out 
the dates of future panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out Task Groups that had 
been identified by the Panel.

The Chairman informed the Panel that the Executive Director for 
Place had given his apologies for the meeting, but had met with 
him and the Vice-Chairman to go through the work programme.

The Panel discussed areas of work that they would like included 
in the work programme and the following key points emerged:

 Public Open Spaces Task Group – Councillors felt that this 
Task Group had stalled and was awaiting a report back 
following consultation with Parish Councils.  It was agreed 
that, as it was a joint Task Group with PMP (the 
Performance Monitoring Panel), the Chairman of that 
Panel would be approached to see if they would be happy 
for it to be encompassed into a new Task Group looking at 
Planning Design that would be set up as a Policy 
Development Panel Task Group.  If not, it the Planning 
Design Task Group could be set up as a joint Task Group 
with PMP.

 Further to above, a Planning Design Task Group be 
established composed of Councillors Astill, King, Redgate, 
Reynolds, and Walsh

 Postage and Paper Reduction Task Group – It was agreed 
that this Task Group had served its purpose and could be 
removed from the Work Programme.

 Leisure Facilities Task Group – This was a joint Task 
Group with PMP which reported to Cabinet in  in 2014 and 
tracking of recommendations considered by PDP in 

CM 

CM 

CM 

CM 

Page 10



- 7 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 25 June 
2019

February 2015.  It was agreed that, in consultation with 
PMP, this Task Group be removed from the work 
programme.

 The Panel identified that they would like to give 
consideration to possible Task Groups on Cross 
Departmental Working at South Holland District Council 
and also the Community Infrastructure Levy.  It was agreed 
that officers would be invited to the next meeting of the 
Panel to give a position statement on these issues in order 
that the panel could make an informed decision on whether 
or not to proceed with a Task Group.

AGREED:

1. That the Work Programme be noted; and

2. That the actions be progressed as set out above.

CM, PN, 
GP, ES 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 8.05 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 16 July 2019 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock
J R Astill
M D Booth
C J T H Brewis
R Grocock
J D McLean
A M Newton

J L Reynolds
E J Sneath
A C Tennant
A R Woolf
A C Beal
A C Cronin
R A Gibson

N H Pepper
P A Redgate
S C Walsh
D J Wilkinson
M Hasan
G R D Rudkin

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors F Biggadike, 
J L King, S-A Slade and J Avery 

In Attendance:  The Executive Director – Place, Health and Safety Manager, Anti-
social Behaviour Officer and Lead Democratic Services Officer. 

Action By
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Woolf was elected Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY UPDATE 

Members received a report by the Executive Director – Place 
which set out at update on corporate enforcement.   It was noted 
that the Council was responsible for enforcing a wide range of 
legislation, with powers of enforcement usually delegated to 
individual officers in the various service areas concerned. 

Enforcement action could take different forms including:
 Inspecting premises, processes, equipment or food;
 Investigating complaints about individuals and 

business; 
 Providing advice about how to comply with the law;
 Taking action at Licensing Panels or undertaking 

Licensing Reviews;

Page 13

Agenda Item 2.b)



- 2 -

JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 16 July 2019

 Issuing fixed penalty notices, statutory notices or taking 
prosecutions.

All departments dealing with enforcement did so in line with the 
Corporate Enforcement Policy approved on 29th May 2018. All 
services adopted a graduated approach to enforcement; starting 
with compliance advice or warnings and progressing to other 
enforcement activity where proportionate and appropriate.

The Panel was pleased to learn that performance indicators had 
been crea
[...]
JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 16 July 2019

social and criminal behaviour.  The Anti-social Behaviour 
Officer reported that they had co-ordinated the response to 
the issue and involved the police and Lincolnshire County 
Council. It was noted that that if there was an un-
authorised camp then the Council would take action 
immediately.  If safety was a concern, the Police have the 
powers to disperse a group and the Council would support 
the community that had been affected.  In response to 
concerns raised by Councillors the Executive Director – 
Place reported that a protocol plan will be put in place that 
set out the multi-agency approach to such incidents.  It was 
requested that in the case of any future incidents, local 
members are kept informed of action being taken. 

 Councillors discussed the ‘Grot Spots’ that they were 
asked to nominate for improvement a few years ago.  A 
progress report would be provided on these issues.

 It was noted that a noise app was being trialled by officers 
which could be used by residents to record noise nuisance.  
The app would send information directly to the Council.  It 
would not be appropriate to use in all cases but could be a 
useful tool in fighting noise pollution.

AGREED: 

1. That the content of the report be noted; and

2. That the updated performance figures are provided to 
the Performance Monitoring Panel through the quarterly 
Performance Overview Report.

SS, RW 

4. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 8.10 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 16



1

KEY DECISION PLAN Issued – 13 September 
2019

Representations in respect of all the matters shown should be sent in writing, at least one week before the date or period the decision 
is likely to be made, to: 

 Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservic
[...]
3 years 01-Apr-2022 Approved This Policy has 
approved within 
the Local Plan, It 
has been agreed 
there doesn't 
need to be a 
separate housing 
strategy, this has 
now been formally 
adopted in line 
with the Local 
Plan

Matthew Hogan

Taxi Licensing Policy Non Statutory Yes 01-Jun-2019 3 years 01-Jun-2022 Approved Donna Hall

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Rob Walker – Executive Director Place

To: Policy Development Panel Tuesday, 24 September 2019

Author: Jason King, Phil Stacey (Housing Landlord Services Manager, Housing 
Options Manager)

Subject: Addressing Long Term Empty Homes

Purpose: To update members on the current position of Empty Homes, work 
undertaken and the future development of an Empty Homes Strategy. 

Recommendation(s): 

1. That the Policy Development Panel notes the progress made on addressing Long Term 
Empty Homes.

2. That the Policy Development Panel gives consideration to performance on Empty Homes 
continuing to be monitored by the Performance Monitoring Panel.

3. That the Policy Development Panel notes that further reports will relate to the development 
of an Empty Homes Strategy.  

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 On 5 March 2019, The Policy Development Panel (PDP) received a report on addressing 
long term empty homes. The report provided an update to Members on performance and 
sought direction on the development of an Empty Homes Strategy. It was directed by the 
Panel that performance should be monitored for a further 6 months with further 
consideration to be given to the development of a strategy at the next 6 month update 
report. Since then some directed change to the Council’s website to promote increased 
reporting of Empty Homes, including the establishment of a dedicated inbox has been 
undertaken.   

1.2 The Council continues to see stable performance in relation to Empty Homes. Despite 
refreshed information on the Council’s website and a dedicated inbox f
[...]
ARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 All Wards

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 MTFS= Medium Term Financial Strategy
NHB= New Homes Bonus

Background papers: - Addressing Long Term Empty Homes in South Holland, 5 March 
2019.

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Phil Stacey. Housing Options Manager
Telephone Number: 01775 764605
Email: philstacey@sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No 

Exempt Decision: No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service. 

Page 34

mailto:philstacey@sholland.gov.uk


SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Manager - Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

To: Policy Development Panel – 24 September 2019

(Author: Christine Morgan - Democratic Services Officer)

Subject Policy Development Panel Work Programme

Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Policy Development Panel 

Recommendation: 

That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Background

1.1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 
inclusion on its Work Programme.

1.2 Issues

1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration.  These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  This appendix will be updated as new 
items are identified.

1.2.2 Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel.  The table 
shows:

 The name of the task group
 What it wants to achieve
 Key dates
 Membership of the task group
 When the task group will be reporting back to the Panel

1.2.3 It is hoped that in presenting the information in this way, and by having the report as a 
standing item on the agenda, it will record the issues identified by the Panel and provide 
the opportunity for councillors to monitor the progress of its Work Programme.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To note and consider the current status of the Work Programme.

2
[...]
, the private sector or shared 
management.

Agreed at PMP 25 November 2014 – A 
date for completion of the Business Plan 
looking at Leisure Services provision, 
being drawn together by the Community 
Development and Health Manager, be 
confirmed by the Assistant Director 
Community, and that a joint meeting of 
the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
Policy Development Panel, for 
consideration of the document, be 
arranged.
Following consideration of the update to 
PMP on 3 March 2015 (PDP members 
were invited to attend), it was agreed that 
leisure provision must be a priority for the 
Council, and must be considered as a 
priority by the next administration 
following the District Council election.

30 April 2013 21 January 
2014

G Aley (Chairman)
D Ashby
A Casson
G Dark
R Perkins (Vice-
Chairman)
S Slade
E Sneath
S Wilkinson

Lead Officer: Phil 
Adams

* Membership to 
be considered 
following District 
Council Election

Interim report presented 
to joint PMP/PDP – 19 
August 2014
To Cabinet  7 October 
2014
Tracking of 
recommendations to 
PDP 10 February 2015 
Update on Leisure 
options to PMP 3 March 
2015 (PDP members to 
attend PMP meeting)P

age 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 14.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2.a) Policy Development Panel
	2.b) Joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
	7. Key Decision Plan
	8. Policy Register
	9. Addressing Long Term Empty Homes
	11. Policy Development Panel Work Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	14. Honorarium Policy
	Appendix 1 for Honorarium Policy




Minutes of the meeting


- 8 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in Meeting Room 
1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 
6.30pm.

PRESENT

J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)

J R Astill
F Biggadike
J L King

P A Redgate
J L Reynolds
G T D Rudkin

S C Walsh

In Attendance:  The Place Manager, the Planning and Building Control Manager, the 
Housing Manager Landlord, the Human Resources Manager and the Democratic 
Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J Avery, 
M D Booth, H Drury, S-A Slade, E J Sneath and A R Woolf 

Action By
15. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Policy 
Development Panel meeting held on 25 June 2019.

AGREED:

That the minutes be signed as a correct record.

16. JOINT MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel 
held on 16 July 2019.

AGREED:

That the minutes be agreed as a correct record.

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest.

18. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6.



- 9 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 
September 2019

19. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none.

20. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were no items referred from the Performance Monitoring 
Panel.

21. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan dated 13 
September 2019.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted.

22. POLICY REGISTER 

The Panel gave consideration to the Policy Register dated 6 
September 2019.

The Housing Manager Landlord was in attendance to provide a 
verbal update on the status of the Asset Management Strategy.  
He advised that work was underway on the Asset Management 
Strategy however, the status currently showed as overdue on the 
Policy Register.  He explained that the major reason for this was 
the continued vacancy for the post of Strategic Property Manager.  
He advised that work was progressing on some areas of the 
Strategy however, there was a need to work jointly with 
colleagues in Delivery to draft the Asset Management Strategy.  

In addition, there was an added resource issue as the Property 
Asset Services Manager was shortly due to leave the Authority, 
and this post was currently being re-advertised.

In the meantime, priority items were being dealt with first.  Work 
on the Strategy would be brought forward as soon as was 
possible.

Following the update, the following issues were raised:

 Member asked whether the fact that the revised Strategy had 
not been approved was causing any operational problems.    

o Officers confirmed that although the delay caused a 
minor issue with regard to future planning, it was not 



- 10 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 
September 2019

causing any operational issues.

 Members commented that, over the period they had been 
scrutinising the Policy Register more closely, there had been a 
great improvement in the  Register, and the status of the 
policies detailed within it.

AGREED:

That the Policy Register be noted.

23. ADDRESSING LONG TERM EMPTY HOMES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Place which provided the Panel with an update on the current 
position of Empty Homes, work undertaken and the future 
development of an Empty Homes Strategy.

As the position on the number of long term empty homes was 
currently quite static, and performance was similar to other 
authorities, the report laid out proposals for moving forward with 
regard to how information on empty homes could be reported in 
the future, as follows:  

 It was suggested that, going forward, the consideration of 
performance be undertaken by the Performance Monitoring 
Panel.

 The Authority did not currently have an Empty Homes 
Strategy, but wanted to have one, to address properties that 
could be brought back into use.  The suggestion was that the 
Authority should have in place a Policy that sustained its 
current performance, whilst being mindful of other areas with 
private sector housing that also required focus.  It was 
suggested that a draft Empty Homes Strategy be presented to 
the Panel for consideration and feedback, at the appropriate 
time.

Members considered the report, and the following issues arose:

 With regard to the strategy, it was suggested that time frames 
for various stages within the process should be included.  

 In response to a member’s question asking whether there was 
any correlation between the rural nature of South Holland and 
the location of empty homes, officers advised that they were 
not aware of a pattern, but could look into this to ensure 
information was captured, if necessary.

 Members agreed that the suggestions to refer monitoring of 
empty homes to Performance Monitoring Panel, and that the 



- 11 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 
September 2019

Policy Development Panel consider the draft strategy, were 
sensible.  

AGREED:

a) That the progress made on addressing Long Term Empty 
Homes be noted;

b) That performance on Empty Homes be monitored by the 
Performance Monitoring Panel; and

c) That further reports to the Panel would relate to the 
development of an Empty Homes Strategy.  

CM, JK

 
JK, PS 

24. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

Following a request at the last meeting of the Policy Development 
Panel, the Planning and Building Control Manager was in 
attendance to provide information on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy.

The Planning and Building Control Manager that the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was a levy that local authorities could 
choose to charge, relating to new developments.  The CIL option 
had been considered by the South East Lincolnshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee, whilst considering the Local Plan, 
but the option had been rejected in favour of S106 agreements.  
He stated that the Committee’s position with regard to the CIL 
was evidence-based, and that constitutionally it was their decision 
to make.

Members considered the information provided and the following 
issues were raised:

 Members asked how they, and Parish Councils, could feed 
into the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) with regard 
to their communities’ own priorities, and how a consensus 
would be reached if there was a difference of opinion?

o When considering the Supplementary Planning 
Document, the Joint Strategic Planning Committee 
would use the opportunity to engage with members, 
Parish Councils, infrastructure providers and the 
public to identify what their priorities were.  Until 
such time as the SPD was adopted, applications 
would continue to be dealt with on a case by case 
basis.  If there was a policy in place (the 
Supplementary Planning Document), officers would 
have a stronger base from which to negotiate.



- 12 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 
September 2019

 Members commented that smaller villages were suffering from 
not having a CIL in place.

o The Planning and Building Control Manager stated 
that this was a fair point, as those villages that did 
have much planned development in their area would 
be less likely to benefit from  planning gain.  These 
areas would have an opportunity to make their case 
when applications came forward.  CIL could possibly 
be of benefit to smaller villages, but this depended 
on priorities and overall levels of money secured.  
As mentioned before, there would be an opportunity, 
while considering the Supplementary Planning 
Document for priorities to be identified, and it was 
important that to engage with parishes  throughout 
the process.   

The Vice-Chairman stated that it would be useful to set up a Task 
Group, but that at present, it would be difficult to set a clear scope 
for it.  He was of the view that there were two options for the Task 
Group to consider – whether CIL or SPD was a preferred option.  
The Task Group should also look at the arrangements with regard 
to funds being more available for villages.
 
Members also commented that with regard to CIL, that there were 
a number of different issues to be looked at and consideration 
should perhaps be given to liaising with authorities that had taken 
CIL forward and reporting this information back.

AGREED:

a) That the update provided by the Planning and Building Control 
Manager be noted.

b) That a Task Group be set up to consider the facts on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD), with a view to reporting on a 
preference; that the Task Group start its work, and 
membership be agreed, at an appropriate time in the future; 
and that a scope be set at the first meeting of the Task Group.

RW, PN 
CM 

25. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel considered a report by the Executive Manager – 
Governance setting out the work programme of the Panel.  The 
work programme consisted of two sections, the first setting out 
the dates of future panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out Task Groups that had 



- 13 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 
September 2019

been identified by the Panel.

At the last Panel meeting, the following issues had been raised 
under consideration of the Work Programme:

 Public Open Spaces Task Group – At its last meeting, 
Councillors had stated that they felt that this Task Group had 
stalled, and that it was awaiting a report back following 
consultation with Parish Councils.  It had been agreed that, as 
it was a joint Task Group with the Performance Monitoring 
Panel (PMP), that the Chairman of that Panel be approached 
to see if they would be happy for it to be encompassed into a 
new Task Group looking at Planning Design, that would be set 
up as a Policy Development Panel Task Group.  If not, the 
Planning Design Task Group could be set up as a joint Task 
Group the with PMP.

 Leisure Facilities Task Group – This was a joint Task Group 
with the PMP which reported to Cabinet in 2014 and tracking 
of recommendations considered by the Policy Development 
Panel (PMP) in February 2015.  At its last meeting, it had been 
agreed that, in consultation with PMP, this Task Group be 
removed from the programme.

Regarding the above points, the following issues were raised: 

 The Panel was advised that the PMP Chairman had been 
contacted regarding these two items, but that no further 
progress had been made.  Feedback would be provided to the 
next Panel meeting.      

 The Chairman requested that a separate column be added to 
the Work Programme to reflect when Task Groups were 
dormant.  He requested that the Open Spaces Task Group 
and the Leisure Services Task Group be shown as dormant 
until agreement had been received from the PMP Chairman.  

 Members commented that with regard to the proposed 
Planning Design Task Group, officers were undertaking work 
in this area and an update was therefore requested to 
members of the Task Group.

AGREED:

That the Work Programme be noted. 

CM 

26. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items.



- 14 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 
September 2019

27. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

28. HONORARIUM POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance and the Portfolio Holder Governance 
and Customer, which asked Panel member to consider a new 
Honorarium Policy.

South Holland District Council had an Honorarium Policy in place, 
which was last amended in June 2008.  The current policy only 
allowed an honorarium to be given if the post holder was 
undertaking the full duties of a higher graded post.  Human 
Resources practice was now that covering the full duties of 
another post was actually a secondment and was treated in that 
manner.  The new policy had been revised to ensure that it was fit 
for purpose and reflected the Council’s current and future 
workforce.

The following issues were raised:

 Members questioned how the process could be fair and 
consistent across the whole Authority, as it was down to 
managers to nominate staff.

o Officers advised that managers would need to 
submit an application form for each individual, and 
that this was considered by a Director and the 
Human Resources Board for consistency.  Individual 
officers could submit a formal or informal grievance 
if they wished.

 Members commented that the policy was similar to those 
within the private sector.  With regard to a budget for the 
scheme, it was important that this would sufficient for the 
policy to operate effectively.

AGREED:

That the Honorarium Policy be recommended to full Council for 
approval.

CB 



- 15 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 24 
September 2019

(The meeting ended at 7.18 pm)

(End of minutes)


